Spring 2011 Professional &
Scientific Staff Survey



Survey Details

e Survey began as an assessment of
performance appraisal process from C&B
e Staff retention items were added from R&R

— Expanded to include salary policy
— Expanded to include recreation facility fee



Survey Details

Population

— 2,448 Staff (March 2011 listing)

— 5 had no email address

— 204 had previously opted out of SurveyMonkey
Survey
Sample = 2,239
Survey

Responses =1,177

Survey Response
Rate =52.6%

Pct. Pop. Resp. =48.1%

® No Email
B SurveyMonkey Opt-out
Survey Non-

respondents

B Survey Respondents

n=2,448



Response Rate by Area of P&S Representation
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PERFORMANCE APPRAISALS



Have you received a performance appraisal within the last 12 months?

100 %
88.2 % (1030)
80 %
60 %
40 %
20%
62%(72) 57 % (BE)
n=1,168
0%
MNo. my last performance Mo. | have never
appraisal was maore had a performance

than 12 months ago. appraisal at IS



Received Performance Appraisal within 12 Months
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When was your last performance appraisal?

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Tot
2005 O 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
2007 O 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 4
2008| O 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 5
2009| 2 0 0 4 7 7 4 2 0 2 0 1 29
2010| 1 7 47 | 223 | 183 | 181 | 42 22 3 11 14 4 738
2011| 12 35 106 8 161




At your most recent performance appraisal, did you provide your supervisor with input on your
performance as part of the appraisal process?

100 %

92.3 % (967)

20%

1.7 % (81)

n=1,053
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Please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following
statements about your most recent performance appraisal.

When salary funding has
been available. my salary
Increase was based ...

My appraisal
accurately reflected my
job performance.

My performance appraisal
was clear and complete.

My supervisor gave me
constructive feedback
about my performance.

My supervisor and | have
a commaon understanding
of what is meant by s...

Participating in the
performance appraisal
process was beneficial.

B Strongly Disagree
I Disagres

B Meutral

B Agree

B Strongly Agree

n=1,053
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Performance Appraisal Repeats
Agreed / Strongly Agreed

2007 2011

My appraisal accurately reflected my job

o) o)
performance. R

My performance appraisal was clear and

66% 77%
complete.

My supervisor gave me constructive feedback

66% 72%
about my performance.

My supervisor and | have a common
understanding of what is meant by satisfactory ---- 76%
performance.

Participating in the performance appraisal

. 51% 60%
process was beneficial.



The Committee’s Impression

e Since the implementation of the Performance
Management Policy, ISU is making progress in

the quantity and quality of performance
appraisals

e |SU needs to continue this progress.



SALARY POLICY



Please give your level of agreement with the following statements
about your salary and general salary policy:

| believe | am adequately
compensated for

the work that | do.

B Strongly Disagree

I Disagres
Salary increases are more B Meutral
important than retention B Agres
of employee positi...

B Strongly Agree

Even if the level of state
funding for FY'12 decreases
from the level ...

n=1,123

I 1
0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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Salary Increases are More Important than
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What do you feel is an appropriate minimum salary percent increase for satisfactory performance
this year, given the fact that departments will not receive any additional funding to fund the
salary increase?

3%

31.0% (339

30%

25%

20%

16.8 % (184)

15 % ———

11.1% (121)

10 % 44—

459% (54
go | (54)

n=1,094

0% -
maore than 5%



The Committee’s Impressions

Satisfaction with current salary levels is dwindling.

While a significant portion of the staff would rather
receive no salary increase in order to support more
P&S positions, P&S staff are shifting away from that
philosophy.

In turn, P&S staff are increasingly expecting to
receive a salary increase even if state funding
declines.

P&S employees generally expect a salary increase in
the 2 — 3% range.



STAFF RETENTION



Please rank the following reasons that you remain at your job at
ISU: (1stis highest, 7th is lowest)

a.benefits

b.financial
compensation

c.career growth and

earnings potential B st

N nd
N 3rd
m All Other Responses

d management climate

esupervisor
relationships

f.culture and
work environment

g.rewarding and/for
challenging work

n=1,121

I |
0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %



Please give your level of agreement with the following statements
about your immediate supervisor:

My supervisor has and
continues to communicate
performance expectations.
My supervisor provides B Strongly Disagree
positive and constructive —
input about the work. .. saares
I Meutral

B Agree
St |
My supervisor leads and rongly Agree
influences through coaching
and incentives th...

My supervisor is
a skilled and
competent supervisor.

n=1,121

I I 1
0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %



Committee Reactions...

Interesting that financial compensation is ranked
as high as it is as a reason for staying at ISU

Respondents are not necessarily saying that they
are adequately compensated but rather that
salaries are important to them

It is apparent that employees are not
experiencing incentives other than salary

There is an unacceptable high percentage of
supervisors viewed as unskilled or incompetent in
their management roles



STAFF RETENTION



How often have you used campus recreational facilities in the past:

a0 %
68.5 % (770)

B0 %
40 %
20%

11.7 % (131) 10.9 % (123)

27 % (30 1.7 % (19) 12% (14) n=1,124
0%
Two or three Twice a month A few times per year
times a wesk
Caiby Oneca 2 wask Once a month Don't use campus

recreational facilties.



If the university charges the new $403 per year facilities charge, will you pay the yearly fee to use

80 %

40 %

20%

campus recreational facilities?

Yes

Mot sure yet

n=358




At what yearly fee would you consider continuing to use campus recreational facilities?

40 %

20%

10%

0%

Only if it continued
to be no charge

36.8 % (118)

$100 per year

32.7 % (105)

$200 per year

34% (1)

$300 per year

n=321




DEMOGRAPHIC DATA



What is your gender?

40.6 % (451)

n=1,111

0% 20% 40 % 60 %



Whatis your age?

15 or less —

10.6 % (117)

10.5 % (116)

70 orabove— 0.1 % (1)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20 % 25% 30%
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15-24

How many years in total have you worked for lowa State University?

232 % (259)
19.3 % (215)
17.3 % (193)
196 % (219)
152 % (170)
| n=1,115

I I
5% 10% 15% 20%



What is your current p-level classification?

30 19% (21)
31 44 % (48)
|
32 10.9 % (120)

118 % (129)
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Don't Know 31.0 % (240)

n=1,097
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What primary area of the University do you work in?

Experment Station 0.3 % (3)

College of Design 1.2% (13

I
1.6 7% (17)

I 22%(23)
26 % (28)

3z *:I=; (34)
Ames Lab 3.4I*:-':, (38)
| 43 % (46)

5.0 ‘R’.l{53]|

| 53 *|:=; (56)
5.:5 % (B0)

6.2 % (72)
|

IPRT

College of Businass

Office of President

College of

Vetannary Medicine :

College of Engineanng

Ressarch and
Economic Developmeant

College of

Human Sciences

College of Liberal
Arts and Sciences
Division of the Executie
Vice President and

Provost {includes ITS) ]

97 % (103)
|

Divizion of
Student Affairs 10.8 ua“I.III:'I 15)

Extension and Qutreach

12.4 7% (132)

College of Agnculture

and Lifa Sciences 12.5% (133)

I I I I I I
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12 % 14 %

n=1,065

13.2 % (147)

Dirvision of
Business & Finance




full-time

part-time

What type of appointment is your position?

953 % (1064)

47 % (53)

n=1,117

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %



Is your appointment continuous or term?

Continuous 85.1 % (948)

Term

| don't Know—{i 1.4 % (16)

n=1,114
0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %




What is the source of funding for your position?

state funded

externally funded (non-state
appropriated, eg.
contract, grant. self...

both state and
externally funded

| don't know

12.5 % (138)

41.4 % (457)

I
0% 10%

20 % 30 % 40 %
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